

No. 17-874

In the
**SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Petitioner

AVERY MILNER;

V.

Respondent

MAC PLUCKERBERG

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

**THE SEIGENTHALER-SUTHERLAND CUP,
2020**

**TEAM 13
Attorneys for
Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW & STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SQUAWKER’S HOSTING OF A GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL’S PAGE DOES NOT AMOUNT TO STATE ACTION	7
A. <i>Squawker’s conduct cannot be ascribed to any governmental decision to satisfy the first Lugar prong.</i>	7
B. <i>Squawker’s conduct does not satisfy either the public function or the entanglement exception, and thus does not satisfy the second prong of the Lugar test.</i>	8
i. <i>The hosting of a government official’s personal social media page is not a function traditionally and exclusively done by government.</i>	9
ii. <i>Squawker is not a government created corporation and operates sufficiently independently from government entanglement because no government affirmatively authorized, encouraged, or facilitated Squawker’s conduct.</i>	12
II. SQUAWKER’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE A CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, OR MANNER REGULATION	16
A. <i>The internet, like broadcast media, is a unique medium of communication and requires tailored regulation</i>	16
B. <i>Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are content-neutral because they are targeted at the “secondary effects” of the speech expressed in its forum.</i>	17
C. <i>As a valid content-neutral regulation, Squawker’s Terms and Conditions serve a substantial interest, are narrowly tailored to serve that interest, and leave open ample alternative channels of communication.</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

United States Supreme Court

Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.,
391 U.S. 308 (1968).....10

Bell v. Maryland,
378 U.S. 226 (1964).....13

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority,
365 U.S. 715 (1961).....14

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....23

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....18

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....22, 23

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....19, 21

F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... passim

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 18

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 22, 23, 24

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 19, 21

Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.,
424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 10

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 9

<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7, 13
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	10
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	passim
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	passim
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	23
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	8, 14
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	10, 12
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. Of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>San Francisco Arts & Ath., Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	22
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	13, 15
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19, 20

United States v. Stanley,
109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... 7

Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 18

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 18, 19, 23

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976)..... 18

United States Circuit Courts of Appeal

Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.,
208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)11
